PULASKI COUNTY FISCAL COURT AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 150.1

AN ORDINANCE OF PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY AMENDING BY CHANGING THE NAME OF THE ORDINANCE NO. 150.1 PULASKI COUNTY RECREATIONAL, TOURIST AND SOMERSET CONVENTION TOURIST COMMISSION; THE SOMERSET-PULASKI COUNTY TOURIST COMMISSION TO: SOMERSET-PULASKI COUNTY CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU (CVB)

WHEREAS; the current Somerset-Pulaski County Tourist Commission Board of Directors has voted unanimously that it would be in the best interest of our community to change the name of the "Tourist Commission" for the purpose of making the public statewide aware of our intent to bring meetings and conventions to our area since the completion of the Center for Rural Economics Development, we will have a convention destination for meetings, shows, concerts, etc. and;

WHEREAS, it is deemed by the Board that the term "Visitor" is much more friendly than "Tourist".

BE IT NOW THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Fiscal Court of Pulaski County that Ordinance No. $/\underline{50}$ be and is hereby amended to reflect the change of the Tourist Commission name from Somerset-Pulaski County Tourist Commission to Somerset-Pulaski County Convention and Visitors Bureau (CVB);

This Amendment, introduced for the first reading on made by Phillip McClendon and seconded by Motion made by <u>Phillip McClendon</u> and seconded by <u>Ralph Troxtell</u>, and passed by majority of vote of the Pulaski County Fiscal Court in duly session assembled on the <u>26th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1995, and finally adopted, after due advertisement on Motion made by <u>d/icks</u> and seconded by <u>Hoxtell</u>, and passed by majority vote of the Pulaski County Fiscal Court in duly session assembled on the <u>ick</u> day of <u>del</u> Court in duly session assembled on the 10 day of October, 1995.

This 10 day of actober, 1995.

Pulaski Fiscal Court

By Louie Floyd, Pulaski County Judge/Executive

ATTEST: TLLARD HANSFORD PULASKI COUNTY COURT CLERK

150.4